Due to related parties 3,374,113 3,374,113 3,374,113 -
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses

5,983,405 5,983,405 5,983,405 -

Bank borrowings 134,395,353 134,395,353 134,395,353 -
 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
 367,016,572 370,728,028 143,752,871 226,975,157
 ========= ========= ========= =========

21

Orascom Construction Limited

Notes (continued)

15  Financial instruments (continued)

  Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial
instruments was:

Variable rate instruments

 30 September 2016 31 December 2015
 USD USD

Financial assets 396,126,014 529,258,640
Financial liabilities (225,446,932) (357,659,054)
 --------------- ---------------
 170,679,082 171,599,586
 ========= =========

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant:

  30 September 2016
 100 bp

increase
100 bp

Decrease
   USD USD

Variable rate instruments 1,706,791 (1,706,791)
 ======= ========

 31 December 2015
 100 bp

increase
100 bp

Decrease
   USD USD

Variable rate instruments 1,715,996 (1,715,996)
 ======= ========

Currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

30 September 2016   31 December 2015

Euro
Egyptian

pound

Euro
Egyptian

 pound

Cash at banks - 77,053,462 - 3,543,589
Loans due from related parties -   587,184,628 - 1,467,597,959
Loans due to related parties (1,666,051) - (1,665,426) -

 -------------- --------------- ------------- -----------------
 (1,666,051) 664,238,090 (1,665,426) 1,471,141,548
 ======== ========= ======== ==========

22

Orascom Construction Limited

Notes (continued)

15  Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following foreign exchange rates are applied by the Company during the year:

 Average

rate
Spot
rate

Average
rate

Spot
rate

 2016 2016 2015 2015

1 Euro 1.1142 1.1242 1.1053 1.0845
1 Egyptian pound 0.1166 0.1126 0.1296 0.1275

 ===== ===== ===== =====

A 100 basis pounds strengthening of the USD against the Egyptian Pound and Euro at 30
September 2016 would have increased/ (decreased) the net profit by the amounts shown below.